## Government of Pakistan Ministry of Religious Affairs And Interfaith Harmony \*\*\*\*\*

No.F.1(1)/2023-Monitoring

Islamabad, the 8th May, 2023.

Subject:-

MINUTES OF THE MEETING WITH HAJJ ORGANIZERS
ASSOCIATION OF PAKISTAN (HOAP) REGARDING TRAINING OF
HUJJAJ OF PRIVATE HAJJ SCHEME AND IMPLEMENTATION OF
SPA

A meeting was held with Chairman HOAP on 02.05.2023 under the Chairmanship of Senior Joint Secretary, (Dev & Coord) in his Office in this Ministry on the subject matter.

2. Minutes of the meeting duly approved by Senior Joint Secretary (Dev & Coord) are circulated for information and compliance.

(Muhammad Asif)
Section officer (Monitoring)

## Distribution:

- 1. SPS to Senior Joint Secretary (Dev & Coord).
- 2. Chairman HOAP.
- 3. AD(IT) with the request to upload on website of the Ministry.

## Copy for information.

- 1. PS to Minister
- 2. PS to Secretary.
- 3. SPS to Additional Secretary.
- 4. SPS to JS (Hajj).
- 5. DS (HP)

Government of Pakistan Ministry of Religious Affairs and Interfaith Harmony 1st Floor, (TUV) Kohsar Block, Pak. Secretariat

Subject: MINUTES OF THE MEETING WITH HAJJ ORGANIZERS

ASSOCIATION OF PAKISTAN (HOAP) REGARDING TRAINING
OF HUJJAJ OF PRIVATE HAJJ SCHEME AND
IMPLEMENTATION OF SPA

The meeting with Hajj Organizers Association of Pakistan (HOAP) was held under the chairmanship of Sr. Joint Secretary, MoRA&IH in the Committee room of the Ministry on 02.05.2023 at 11.00 am. Following attended the meeting: -

- Alamgir Ahmad Khan
   Sr. Joint Secretary.
- ii. Muhammad Asif.Section officer (Monitoring).
- iii. Muhammad Tariq PS/SO(Monitoring)
- iv. Ikhlaq Ahmad,Acting Chairman (HOAP).
- 2. The Chair welcomed the participants and briefed about training of Hujjaj by HGOs and monitoring mechanism of HGOs. Detailed discussion was made with the acting Chairman, HOAP on the following points: -
  - All HGOs will share their training schedule with MoRA.
  - 2. 100% Training of Hujjaj will be carried out by HGOs.
  - 3. Each HGO will sign an undertaking from the intending pilgrim that he / she comply all Saudi Talimat (instructions) issued by KSA authorities which comprise non-involvement in political activities, political gathering, violation of land law, theft, begging, collection of funds for Masaajid and Madrassas etc. In case of any Haji found involved in these activities, strict action shall be taken against concerned HGO.
  - Fake visa must be avoided.
  - All HGO must ensure that Hujjaj must wear proper dress, specially ladies.

- During training concerned directorate must be informed and training certificate (soft or hard) must be given to Hujjaj which may be checked at any time during Hajj.
- SPA must be translated in Urdu and shall be displayed on the website of HOAP / MORA and each HGO for guidance of Hujjaj.
- 8. Each HGO must made agreement with the its Hujjaj.
- All HGOs will provide uniform training to Hujjaj throughout Pakistan with the help of concerned Directorate of Hajj.
- All Hujjaj must be educated to obey law of land /local practices of KSA.
- 11. All HGOs will communicate the names of their Group leader to MoRA.

(Ikhlaq Ahmad) Acting Chairman (HOAP

(Muhammad Asif)
Section officer (Monitoring)

(Muhammad Tariq)
PS/SO(Monitoring)

(Alamgir Ahmad Khan)
Senior Joint Secretary (Dev & Coord)

-,-,-,